
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422523

E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 9 July 2019

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 17 JULY 2019 AT 6.00 PM

FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON LANE, 
WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Members of the Committee:
Ian Snowdon (Chairman)
Peter Dragonetti (Vice-
Chair)
Ken Arlett
David Bretherton
Kate Gregory

Lorraine Hillier
Alexandrine Kantor
George Levy
Jo Robb

Ian White
Celia Wilson

Substitutes
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Stefan Gawrysiak
Victoria Haval

Kellie Hinton
Axel Macdonald
Jane Murphy

Caroline Newton
Anne-Marie Simpson
Alan Thompson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic

 

Public Document Pack



2

1 Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn.

5 Proposals for site visits  

6 Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Development control applications

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information

All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number. 

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page



3

7 Amberley, 26 
Lambridge 
Wood Road, 
Henley-On-
Thames, RG9 
3BS  

Demolition of existing dwelling. 
Erection of 2 new dwellings.(revised 
plans received 9th April 2019, setting 
back new access point and 
boundary treatment. Further revision 
to position of dwelling in plot 1 and 
front facing dormer windows now 
omitted).

P19/S0288/FUL 5 - 20

8 Unit 4, The 
Arcade, High 
Street, Goring, 
RG8 9AY  

Change of use of Unit 4 to 
Pilates/Yoga Studio (Class D2).

P19/S1246/FUL 21 - 28

9 7 Hillary Way, 
Wheatley, 
OX33 1UY  

Subdivision of existing garden to 
provide plot. Demolition of existing 
garage structure and erection of new 
detached 2 Bed single storey 
bungalow dwelling. Retention of two 
off street parking spaces utilising 
existing highway access to Roman 
Road, secure cycle storage and bin 
enclosures.

P19/S1009/FUL 29 - 40

10 1 Mays 
Cottages, 
between 
Nuffield and 
Ewelme, OX10 
6QF  

Erection of 2 bed affordable cottage. P19/S0648/FUL 41 - 56

11 8 Park Corner, 
Nettlebed, 
Henley-on-
Thames, RG9 
6DT  

Loft conversion with dormer windows 
to the east and west elevation 
(amended plans received 2 July 
showing dormer to east elevation 
removed and replaced with roof 
light).

P19/S1140/HH 57 - 76



This page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - 17 July 2019

1

APPLICATION NO. P19/S0288/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 31.1.2019
PARISH HENLEY-ON-THAMES
WARD MEMBERS Ken Arlett

Kellie Hinton
Stefan Gawrysiak

APPLICANT Mr  Liddel
SITE Amberley 26 Lambridge Wood Road Henley-On-

Thames, RG9 3BS
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 2 new 

dwellings.(revised plans received 9th April 2019, 
setting back new access point and boundary 
treatment. Further revision to position of dwelling in 
plot 1 and front facing dormer windows now 
omitted).

OFFICER Simon Kitson

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is referred to Committee as the officer’s recommendation of approval 

conflicts with the objections from Henley Town Council. The application was deferred 
at the 12th June committee meeting in order to allow members to visit the application 
site.

1.2 The application site (which is shown on the OS extract attached as Appendix A) is 
comprised of an existing detached property located within a late 1950s
area of housing towards the north west of Henley. The dwelling is set within a plot
approximately 0.19ha in area and is accessed via a private driveway which also
serves a number of other properties to the north of the site. Many of the dwellings
within the locality are of bespoke appearance and have been extended well beyond
their original form.

1.3 In 2015, planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling and its 
replacement with two properties was refused by the District Council and dismissed at 
appeal. The Inspector did not agree that the site falls ‘within Henley’ and opined that 
Lambridge Wood Road is ‘clearly divorced’ from the edge of the built-up limits of the 
town. It was concluded that additional housing in this location is therefore not 
acceptable in principle. It was further concluded that the scheme would fail to respond 
positively to or respect the character of the site and its surroundings. Copies of the 
refused plans are attached at Appendix B 

1.4 In 2017, planning permission was granted by the Planning Committee for the erection 
of a single detached dwelling within part o
[...]
thin Section 7 
of the SODG. Furthermore, due to the levels of the site and its orientation relative to the 
dwelling to the north-west, there is unlikely to be a significant impact in terms of loss of 
daylight or sunlight to the neighbour’s gardens and living accommodation. 

Highway safety

6.14 The proposal would comfortably exceed the recommended level of parking provision 
specified within Appendix 5 to the SOLP. The Local Highways Authority consider the 
visibility splays to be adequate having regard to the prevailing conditions of the road 
and raise no objection to the scheme in terms of its impact upon pedestrian and 
highway safety. Officers do not seek to challenge the expert advice provided in this 
regard.  

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

6.15 The council’s CIL charging schedule was adopted on 1 April 2016. CIL is a planning 
charge that local authorities can implement to help deliver infrastructure and to support 
the development of their area, and is primarily calculated on the increase in footprint 
created as a result of the development. In this case CIL is liable for the development 
because the proposal involves the creation of new dwellings. The CIL charge applied to 
new residential development in this case is £150 per square metre of additional 
floorspace.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 The proposal is in accordance with the relevant development plan policies and national 

planning policy.  The proposal would not cause material harm to the overall character 
and appearance of the surrounding area. The proposal is also considered acceptable in 
terms of the impact upon the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and it would not be 
prejudicial to highway safety.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions: 

1:    Commencement within three years - Full Planning Permission
2:    Development to be in accordance with the approved plans 
3:    A schedule of Materials to be agreed in writing prior to the commencement 
        of the development 
4:    All hard and soft landscaping details, together with the type and height of all 
        boundary treatments shall be submitted and approved in writing prior to the 

Page 10



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - 17 July 2019

7

        commencement of the development 
5:    Tree Protection details to be agreed prior to the commencement of 
        development
6:     Protection of hedges to be secured during development operations in 
        accordance with details to be agreed prior to the commencement of    
       development
7:     New vehicular access to be provided to the satisfaction of the Local 
        Highways Authority
8:     Parking & Manoeuvring Areas to be provided and retained free from 
        obstruction prior to occupation
9:     Vision splays to be provided as on plan and unobstructed above 0.9m 
10:   Withdrawal of permitted development rights (Part 1 Class A and B) - no 
        extensions or roof extensions to be erected without planning permission
11:   Existing and proposed levels to be submitted and agreed. 

Author: Simon Kitson
Email:   Planning@southoxon.gov.uk
Tel No: 01235 422600

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix AP
age 13

A
genda Item

 7
P

19/S
0288/FU

L



Appendix B

P
age 14



Appendix CP
age 15



Appendix D

P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18

SAV_SIMKIT
Distance Measurement
Distance:
5.72 m

SAV_SIMKIT_1
Distance Measurement
Distance:
9.02 m



Appendix EP
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 17 July 2019

APPLICATION NO. P19/S1246/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 15.4.2019
PARISH GORING
WARD MEMBER(S) Maggie Filipova-Rivers
APPLICANT Adam Estates Ltd
SITE Unit 4 The Arcade High Street Goring, RG8 9AY
PROPOSAL Change of use  of Unit 4 to Pilates/Yoga Studio ( 

Class D2)
OFFICER Kim Gould

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application has been referre
[...]
anning Committee – 17 July 2019

APPLICATION NO. P19/S1009/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 28.3.2019
PARISH WHEATLEY
WARD MEMBER(S) Alexandrine Kantor
APPLICANT Mr P O'Brien
SITE 7 Hillary Way Wheatley, OX33 1UY
PROPOSAL Subdivision of existing garden to provide plot. 

Demolition of existing garage structure and erection 
of new detached 2 Bed single storey bungalow 
dwelling. Retention of two off street parking spaces 
utilising existing highway access to Roman Road, 
secure cycle storage and bin enclosures.

OFFICER Kim Gould

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is referred to Committee as the officer’s recommendation of approval 

conflicts with the objections from Wheatley Parish Council.

1.2 7 Hillary Way is a semi-detached, 3-bedroom property. It was originally a bungalow, 
but a large box dormer has been added to the rear roof slope. It is located within the 
built-up limits of Wheatley within an established residential area. Its rear garden backs 
onto Roman Way. 

1.3 The site lies outside any area of restraint and is identified on the Ordnance Survey 
extract attached as Appendix 1. It was previously the rear garden to 7 Hillary Way.

2:0 Background
2.1 In 2016, planning application P16/S4061/FUL was submitted for the subdivision of the 

existing garden at 7 Hillary way and the erection of a single storey dwelling with 2 off 
street parking spaces. This application was refused for the following reason:

“The principle of residential development is acceptable within Wheatley. 
However, the site is situated in a unique part of Roman Way which does not 
have any frontage development and comprises mature rear gardens to the 
properties facing onto Hillary Way. The development of this site would 
adversely affect the established character of this part of Roman Way and fail to 
reinforce local distinctiveness. As such it would be contrary to policy CSR1 of 
the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and saved policies H4 and D1 of the south 
Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011 and to Government guidance within the NPPF as 
the harm resulting from this development would outweigh the benefits of 
providing a single unit of residential development in a sustainable location.”

The only reason for refusal, was on character grounds due to there being no vehicular 
accesses off Roman Road in this part of the village. 

2.2 This application was also dismissed on appeal. The Inspector agreed with your 
officers that the proposal would be harmful to the established and unique character of 
this part of Roman Road.

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/ccm/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P19/S1009/FUL


South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 17 July 2019

2.3 In 2018, the applicant submitted a Lawful Development Certificate which sought to 
confirm whether a proposed development required planning permission or not. The 
proposal was the erection of a new garage with attached store with access to the rear 
of the property (ref P18/S0138/LDP).

2.4 In assessing whether the proposed development was lawful the outbuilding and new 
access were considered against the criteria within the relevant part of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development Order) 2015. Schedule 2, Part 1 
Class E or the Order relates to the erection of outbuildings. Schedule 2, Part 2, Class 
B relates to the creation of an access. In both cases, the proposal was found to be 
lawful within the meaning of Section 192 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and could be undertaken without requiring planning permission and outside the 
control of the Local Planning Authority.
 

2.5 The works associated with this Lawful Development Certificate have been completed 
and the mature hedge has been removed, a vehicular access created and a large 
garage building erected. As such, the character of this area, which was fundamental 
to the 2016 application being refused and dismissed on appeal, is now materially
[...]
g Committee – 17 July 2019

5

6.9 It is worthy of note that within its latest Parish Plan 2012, Nuffield Parish Council 
concluded that it would ‘not be championing additional housing within the Parish based 
on its own actual survey findings (p9) attached as Appendix C. If these circumstances 
within Nuffield have changed, Nuffield Parish Council has not provided any up-to-date 
survey data illustrating this and officers have not been made aware of a neighbourhood 
plan under preparation. 

6.10

6.11

Officers can also confirm that the council’s Housing Team have not been provided with 
any supporting housing needs information prior to the submission of this application. As 
stated within their consultation response, the unit would not be delivered by a 
Registered Provider (RP) and the application does not comply with the policy 
requirements, irrespective of the applicant’s willingness to engage in a unilateral 
undertaking. Officers remain concerned that without evidence of local need, the specific 
obligations within the draft agreement may be unrealistic in perpetuity. This would call 
into question the enforceability of some of the proposed conditions and an increased 
likelihood that, in the event of planning permission being granted, the council would 
receive an application to modify the obligation in the longer term.

In the light of the above assessment, the proposal would not constitute sustainable 
development of the sort envisaged by the NPPF and, in the absence of adequate 
overriding justification, the proposal is contrary to the relevant local planning policies 
and national planning guidance.

Impact upon the character of the area

6.12 Paragraph 172 of the NPPF confirms that "great weight" should be given to conserving 
and enhancing the landscape and scenic beauty of the Chilterns AONB “which have 
the highest status of protection”. This reinforces the statutory duty placed on the 
Council under Section 85 of the Countryside Rights of Way Act 
[...]
arish 
Council in the absence of an adopted neighbourhood plan.

CONCLUSION
7.1 The application site is situated within an isolated rural location where there is poor 

access to necessary facilities and services, and where there are strict controls over the 
provision of new housing. Furthermore, this is not a rural exceptions scheme 
demonstrating that the provision of a new dwelling in this unsustainable location would 
fulfil an objectively-assessed, demonstrable local housing need.

In addition to the clear and overriding conflict with the spatial strategy of the 
Development Plan, the proposal would also further erode the undeveloped, rural 
character of this part of the countryside, to the detriment of the wider Chilterns Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty. Moreover, the environmental harm from additional private 
car use would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the very modest social benefits 
of delivering a single dwelling and the relatively small economic gains arising during 
construction.

Page 46



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 17 July 2019

7

The proposal would not constitute sustainable development of the sort envisaged by 
the National Planning Policy Framework and, in the absence of adequate overriding 
justification, the proposal is contrary to policies CSS1, CS1, CSR1 and CSEN1 of the 
South Oxfordshire Core Strategy, policies G2 and G4 of the South Oxfordshire Local 
Plan 2011.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
Refuse Planning Permission

 
Author:          Simon Kitson
Contact No:   01235 422600
Email:             planninh@southoxon.gov.uk

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix AP
age 49

A
genda Item

 10
P

19/S
0648/FU

L



P
age 50



Client Scale

Drawn

Date

Project

Drawing

Passmore Brothers

Site Location Plan

Residential Development

1:1000

HFC

19 SCE SL01

Status

Planning

Drawing No. Revision

No Date Revision notes

Shepherds Cottages
Ewelme
OX10 6QF 15.02.19

C This drawing is the
[...]
istrict Council – Planning Committee – 17 July 2019

APPLICATION NO. P19/S1140/HH
APPLICATION TYPE HOUSEHOLDER
REGISTERED 15.4.2019
PARISH SWYNCOMBE
WARD MEMBER Anna Badcock
APPLICANT Mr Philip Clayden
SITE 8 Park Corner Nettlebed Henley-on-Thames, RG9 

6DT
PROPOSAL Loft conversion with dormer windows to the east and 

west elevation. (Amended plans received 2 July 
showing dormer to east elevation removed and 
replaced with roof light).

OFFICER Davina Sarac

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is referred to the Planning Committee at the discretion of the Planning 

Manager as a South Oxfordshire Councillor lives at the application site.  

1.2 8 Park Corner is a semi-detached dwelling located within the built up limits of Park 
Corner (which is shown on the OS extract attached as Appendix A). The dwelling is 
chalet bungalow Swedish pre-fabricated post-war dwelling, modest in form and size, 
with first floor accommodation within the roof and two rear flat roof dormers. It has a 
tiled roof and painted timber vertical clad walls. The dwelling was previously extended 
to the side under planning permission reference P03/E0269.  It has adequate parking 
space at the front of the site and a reasonable size garden to the rear and side. 

1.3 The application site lies with the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB). This dwelling along with the neighbouring property at no.7 Park Corner are 
good surviving examples of a Swedish Pre-fabricated post-war house. These were 
constructed in this country to ease the housing shortage immediately after World War 
II. I believe this pair of Swedish prefabs are a non-designated heritage asset as they 
are a significant physical record of the social and economic history of this country 
immediately after World War II. The Park Corner Swedish houses were built on land 
owned by Charles Wakefield Christie Miller who owned the Swyncombe Estate. He 
was responsible for first building the adjacent council housing in the 
[...]
 
vegetation should be discounted as this is not a permanent feature. It is considered that 
the dormer would overlook the front driveway area which is not a private area and 
currently open to public views. Therefore, in view of the above it is considered that the 
proposal would not materially harm the amenity of occupants of nearby properties in 
accordance with Policy H13 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan.

Other matters
6.9 The most recent P04/E0016/RET approved permission for the garage/workshop 

building restricted the use of the building for separate living purposes. I consider this 
condition necessary as the subdivision of the property would be undesirable and would 
need to be assessed against the relevant housing policies within the Local 
Development Plan as a separate application. 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
6.10 This application is not liable for CIL.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 The proposal would be of an appropriate design and would be of a scale suitable to the 

size of the building.  The development would not detract from the character and 
appearance of the site and would not be unneighbourly.  As such, and subject to the 

Page 59



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 17 July 2019

recommended conditions, the application complies with the relevant Development Plan 
policies.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:

1 : Commencement of development within three years 
2 : Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3 : Materials to be used for the cheeks, face and roof of the dormer window 
      hereby permitted shall match the materials used on the existing building and 
      those as specified within section 5 of the planning application form
4 :  Building to be used for purposes ancillary to 8 Park Corner

Author: Davina Sarac
Email:   Planning@southoxon.gov.uk
Tel:        01235 422600

 

Page 60

mailto:Planning@southoxon.gov.uk


Appendi
[...]
2-07-2019

NOTES:

ADDRESS:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

Philip Clayden
07801 670438
phil@claydendesign.co.uk

CLIENT:

Mr P Clayden

8 Park Corner
RG9 6DT

APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER:

PP-07753895

DRAWING:

DRAWING NUMBER:

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
(PROPOSED)

P7

1:50 @ A3

Showing proposed 
dormer window addition 
to Westerly roof 
elevation and position of 
roof window to Easterly 
roof elevation

P
age 74



Philip Clayden
07801 670438
phil@claydendesign.co.uk

DRAWN BY:

NOTES:

8 Park Corner
RG9 6DT

PC.3.0/
03-04-2019

DRAWING:

SCALE:

CLIENT:

ADDRESS:

Mr P Clayden

DRAWING NUMBER:

APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER:

PP-07753895
19
80

19
80

26
31

24
62

24
62

PIR Insulation 140mm

Wool Insulation 150mm

P8

Section through 
staircase and landing 
into proposed dormer 
window

1:50 @ A3

FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS
(EXISTING & PROPOSED)

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 P19/S0288/FUL - Amberley, 26 Lambridge Wood Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 3BS
	Appendices A - E
	A GIS
	B Composite_Plan_Proposed_drwgno_1514-03c
	C Composite Proposed drwgno 1 Rev D
	D Plot 1 Elevations & Floor Plans drwgno 2 rev A
	D1 Plot 2 Elevations & Floor Plans drwgno 3 rev A
	D3 Site plan etc Rev D (1)
	E 4c1055cdd832468db699f2409df5f56c


	8 P19/S1246/FUL - Unit 4, The Arcade, High Street, Goring, RG8 9AY
	Appendices 1-2
	1 GIS
	2 Elevations & Floor plan drwgno P1-D1306-02


	9 P19/S1009/FUL - 7 Hillary Way, Wheatley, OX33 1UY
	Appendices 1-2
	1 7 Hillary Way
	2 Location and Block Plan Proposed drwgno  16-008-P-301
	2a Plans and Elevations Existing drwgno 16-008-S-001
	2b Floor Plans and Elevations Proposed drwgno 16-008-P-302


	10 P19/S0648/FUL - 1 Mays Cottages, between Nuffield and Ewelme, OX10 6QF
	Appendices A-C
	A 1
	A 2 2
	B1 Location Plan drwgno 19 SCE SL01
	A3 -19 SCE SL01
	Viewport-1


	B2 Site Plan Proposed drwgno 19 SCE SP02
	19 SCE SP02 
	1/A2
	Viewport-2


	B3 Composite Plan Proposed drwgno 19 SCE PE02
	19 SCE PE02 
	2/A2 (LANDSCAPE)
	4/A2 (LANDSCAPE)
	3/A2 (LANDSCAPE)
	5/A2 (LANDSCAPE)
	6/A2 (LANDSCAPE)
	section
	FRONT ELEVATION


	B4 Tree Protection Plan drwgno TPP001
	C Nuffield2012


	11 P19/S1140/HH - 8 Park Corner, Nettlebed, Henley-on-Thames, RG9 6DT
	Appendices A-B
	A GIS
	B Location Plan drwgno PC 30 E8
	B1 Elevation Plan North Existing drwgno EE004
	B2 Elevation North Proposed drwgno PC 4.0 P4
	B3 Elevation Plan East Existing drwgno EE003
	B4 Elevation East Proposed drwgno PC 4.0 P3
	B5 Elevation Plan South Existing drwgno EE002
	B6 Elevation South Proposed drwgno PC 4.0 P2
	B7 Elevation Plan West Existing drwgno EE001
	B8 Elevation West Proposed drwgno PC 4.0 P1
	B9 Floor Plan Ground Existing drwgno EF001
	B10 Floor Plan Ground Proposed drwgno PF001
	B11 Floor Plan First Existing drwgno EF002
	B12 Floor Plan First Proposed drwgno PC 4.0 P7
	B13 Section Plan drwgno SP001







Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 17 JULY 2019 AT 6.00 PM

FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON LANE, 
WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Present:

Ian Snowdon (Chairman)

Peter Dragonetti (Vice Chairman), Ken Arlett, David Bretherton, Lorraine Hillier, 
Alexandrine Kantor, Jo Robb, Ian White, Celia Wilson and Sarah Gray (as substitute for 
Kate Gregory)

Apologies:

Kate Gregory and George Levy tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Sharon Evans, Paula Fox, Kim Gould, Simon Kitson, and Davina Sarac 

38 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

39 Declarations of interest 

Lorraine Hillier declared that in relation to application P19/S1140/HH, she rented 
accommodation within the curtilage of the application site and would therefore be 
stepping down from the committee for this item.

40 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

41 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

42 Public participation 



2

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

43 P19/S0288/FUL - Amberley, 26 Lambridge Wood Road, Henley-
On-Thames, RG9 3BS 

Ken Arlett, a local ward councillor, stood down from the committee for consideration of 
this item.

The committee considered application P19/S0288/FUL, for the demolition of an existing 
dwelling. Erection of 2 new dwellings (revised plans received 9th April 2019, setting back 
new access point and boundary treatment. Further revision to position of dwelling in plot 
1 and front facing dormer windows now omitted), at Amberley, 26 Lambridge Wood 
Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 3BS.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Councillor Ken Arlett spoke on behalf of Henley on Thames Town Council, objecting to 
the application.

David Sarson, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Louise Morton, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/S0288/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:

1: Commencement within three years - Full Planning Permission.
2: Development to be in accordance with the approved plans. 
3: A schedule of Materials to be agreed in writing prior to the commencement 

of the development. 
4: All hard and soft landscaping details, together with the type and height of all 

boundary treatments, shall be submitted and approved in writing prior to the 
commencement of the development. 

5: Tree Protection details to be agreed prior to the commencement of 
Development.

6: Protection of hedges to be secured during development operations in 
accordance with details to be agreed prior to the commencement of development.

7: New vehicular access to be provided to the satisfaction of the Local 
Highways Authority.

8: Parking & Manoeuvring Areas to be provided and retained free from 
obstruction prior to occupation.

9: Vision splays to be provided as on plan and unobstructed above 0.9m. 
10: Withdrawal of permitted development rights (Part 1 Class A and B) - no extensions or 

roof extensions to be erected without planning permission.
11: Existing and proposed levels to be submitted and agreed.

44 P19/S1246/FUL - Unit 4, The Arcade, High Street, Goring, RG8 
9AY 



3

The committee considered application P19/S1246/FUL, for change of use of Unit 4 to 
Pilates/Yoga Studio (Class D2), at Unit 4, the Arcade, High Street, Goring RG8 9AY.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/S1246/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:

1: Commencement three years - Full Planning Permission.
2: Approved plans.

45 P19/S1009/FUL - 7 Hillary Way, Wheatley, OX33 1UY 

Alexandrine Kantor, the local ward councillor, stood down from the committee for 
consideration of this item.

The committee considered application P19/S1009/FUL, for subdivision of existing garden 
to provide plot. Demolition of existing garage structure and erection of new detached 2 
bed single storey bungalow dwelling. Retention of two off street parking spaces utilising 
existing highway access to Roman Road, secure cycle storage and bin enclosures, at 7 
Hillary Way, Wheatley, OX33 1UY.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that were the committee to grant planning permission, there 
would be an additional standard condition regarding the retention of the parking and 
manoeuvring areas in the plan.

Toby Newman, a representative of Wheatley Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.

Alison Greaves, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Pete Bailey, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Stuart White, a local resident, spoke in support of the application.

Vicky Crabb, a local resident, spoke in support of the application.

Alexandrine Kantor, the local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: that planning permission for application P19/S1009/FUL is refused for the 
following reasons:



4

The principle of residential development is acceptable within Wheatley. However, the site 
is situated in a unique part of Roman Way which does not have any dwellings fronting 
Roman Way and has a more enclosed appearance, in direct contrast to the more open 
character on the opposite side of the road, which has dwellings facing the highway with 
spacious front gardens.  The erection of a dwelling on this site would adversely affect the 
established character of this part of Roman Way and fail to reinforce local distinctiveness, 
leading to an incongruous gap in an otherwise fully enclosed part of Roman Road. As 
such, it would be contrary to policy CSR1 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and 
saved polices H4 and D1 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011 and to Government 
guidance within the NPPF as the harm resulting from this development would outweigh 
the benefits of providing a single unit of residential development in a sustainable location.

46 P19/S0648/FUL - 1 Mays Cottages, between Nuffield and Ewelme, 
OX10 6QF 

Lorraine Hillier and Jo Robb, the local ward councillors, stood down from the committee 
for consideration of this item.

The committee considered application P19/S0648/FUL, for the erection of a 2 bed 
affordable cottage, at 1 Mays Cottages, between Nuffield and Ewelme, OX10 6QF.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Speros Panas, a local resident, spoke in support of the application.

David Passmore, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: that planning permission for application P19/S0648/FUL is refused for the 
following reason:

The application site is situated within an isolated rural location and is not a rural 
exceptions scheme, demonstrating that the provision of a new dwelling in this 
unsustainable location would fulfil an objectively-assessed, demonstrable local housing 
need.

There is a clear and overriding conflict with the spatial strategy of the Development Plan, 
the proposal would erode the undeveloped, rural character of the countryside, to the 
detriment of the wider Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The 
environmental harm from additional private car use would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the very modest social benefits of delivering a single dwelling and the relatively 
small economic gains arising during construction.

The proposal would not constitute sustainable development of the sort envisaged by the 
National Planning Policy Framework and, in the absence of adequate overriding 
justification, the proposal is contrary to policies CSS1, CS1, CSR1 and CSEN1 of the 
South Oxfordshire Core Strategy, policies G2 and G4 of the South Oxfordshire Local 
Plan 2011.



5

47 P19/S1140/HH - 8 Park Corner, Nettlebed, Henley-on-Thames, RG9 
6DT 

Lorraine Hillier declared a personal interest in this item, as she rented accommodation 
within the curtilage of the application site and stepped down from the committee and took 
no part in the debate or voting for this item.

The committee considered application P19/S1140/HH for a loft conversion with dormer 
windows to the east and west elevation (amended plans received 2 July showing dormer 
to east elevation removed and replaced with roof light), at 8 Park Corner, Nettlebed, 
Henley-on-Thames, RG9 6DT.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/S1140/HH, subject to the 
following conditions:

1: Commencement of development within 3 years 
2: Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3: Materials to be used for the cheeks, face and roof of the dormer window 

hereby permitted shall match the materials used on the existing building and those as 
specified within section 5 of the planning application form

4: Building to be used for purposes ancillary to 8 Park Corner.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Chairman Date


